

Toulouse - August 1, 2008: 7 a.m.

## Press Release

### Strong growth in H1 2008: Sales up 11.1% to €132.3 million

#### About ACTIELEC TECHNOLOGIES:

ACTIELEC TECHNOLOGIES, a Toulouse based Group with global presence, is specialised in high added value electronic equipment, destined for the buoyant vehicle and telecommunications markets. With a strategy based on innovation, quality and competitiveness, the Group is today leader in automobile diagnostics, in on-board systems for the niche markets of vehicles with small or medium sized production runs (buses, coaches, HGV's, specialist vehicles...) as well as in hertzian transmission. As at 31/12/2007, ACTIELEC TECHNOLOGIES employs more than 2,300 employees across 15 countries, with more than 430 in R&D and more than 50 % of its revenues are made outside France.

Find and receive any information about the Group by registering at [www.actielec.com](http://www.actielec.com)

Shares : 19,859,941  
NYSE Euronext C  
ISIN FR0000076655  
Mnémo : ATI  
Reuters : MRSP.PA  
Bloomberg : AIELF:FP

Consolidated sales (in € millions)	2008	2007	Change
<b>Q1</b>	<b>60.9</b>	<b>54.1</b>	<b>+ 12.5 %</b>
<b>Q2</b>	<b>71.4</b>	<b>65.0</b>	<b>+ 9.9 %</b>
o.w. Automotive	61.5	54.7	+ 12.3 %
o.w. Telecommunications	9.9	10.3	< 3.0 > %
<b>TOTAL H1 2008</b>	<b>132.3</b>	<b>119.1</b>	<b>+ 11.1 %</b>
o.w. Automotive	115.4	102.7	+ 12.3 %
o.w. Telecommunications	16.9	16.3	+ 3.4 %

Figures have not been audited

As expected, ACTIELEC Technologies reported sales of €132.3 million for the first half of 2008, an increase of 11.1% over the previous year.

Second-quarter consolidated sales were up by 9.9% over the previous year to €71.4 million.

In Q2 2008, the sales of the **Automotive division** rose by 12.3% to €61.5 million. This fine performance is attributable to the Diagnostics, Embedded Systems and Services activities, where the Group's expertise is in high demand to produce large numbers of extremely high quality new products.

As expected, the sales of the **Telecommunications division** – which had been particularly strong in Q2 2007 – came in at €9.9 million.



Export sales were 20.6% higher year-on-year in H1, and at €59.8 million represented 45.2% of the Group's total sales. This growth came primarily from Europe (notably Germany).

### **Favorable outlook**

Despite continuing uncertainty in the economy, the level of sales recorded by ACTIELEC Technologies in H1 allows the Group to confirm its total sales target for 2008 of €255 million. In the developing countries, ACTIELEC Technologies enjoys the renewed confidence of its major clients and is adding new ones regularly.

### **Next press release:**

**H1 earnings: Tuesday, September 16, 2008**

Sent out at 7 a.m., prior to the opening of the exchange  
SFAF financial analysts' meeting at 2:30 p.m.

### **Contacts :**

**ACTIELEC TECHNOLOGIES**

Catherine Mallet

Tel. : - +33 (0)5 61 17 61 98

[contact@actielec.com](mailto:contact@actielec.com)

### **CAP VALUE**

Financial communications

Edouard Miffre / Gilles Broquelet

Tel. : - +33 (0)1 80 81 5000

[emiffre@capvalue.fr](mailto:emiffre@capvalue.fr)

[gbroquelet@capvalue.fr](mailto:gbroquelet@capvalue.fr)